GENERAL SERVICES ADVIINISTRATION ’ SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT DATE
PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE . NO. 2 5/ 1o / Vi
SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT TOLEASE HO.

GS-04B- 50825

ADDRESS OF PREMISES: Cltizens Bank & Trust, 402 South Kentucky Avenue, Suite 220, Pasco
County, Laksland, FL 33801-5367

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this daie by and between TP Twelve LLC

whose address is: 4071 South DuPont Highway
Geargetown, DE 19047-8801

hercinafter called the Lessor, and the NITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereafier called the Government:
WHEREAS, the partics hereto desire to amend the above Lease.

| NOW THEREFORE, these partids for the considerations hereinafter mentioned covenant und ngree thaf the said
Lease is amended, effective May 10, 2811 .. as follows:

1.Paragraph 1 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced as fallows:

A total of 7,005 rentable square feet (RSF), consisting of 6,091 ANSI/BOMA Office Area Square
Feet (ABOASF) of office and related space at the Citizens Bank & Trust, plus eight (8) reserved,
-on-site parking spaces, located at 402 South Kentucky Avenue, Suite 220, Pasco County,
Lakeland, FL 33801-5367

2 Paragraph 2 and 3 are hereby deleted in their entirety and replaced as follows:
1 The Government shalt pay the Lessor annual rent for the entire terms, monthly, in arrears, as follows:

ANNUAL SHELL per ' er T per RATE ger RATE per
TERM ‘RENT RSF RS RSF RSFE ABOAS_F MONTHLY RATE
- anit - TIEt $208,029.20 $17.21 $7.93 $4.700 $29.84 33432 $17,419.10
821 - 731128 $180,378.75 817.82 $7.93 $25.75 $29.61 - $15,031.56

| Note 1, The rate per rentable square foot {RSF) is detarmined by dividing. the total annuai rental by the renfabla square footage set
forth in Paragraph 1 above,

Nate 2, The rate per ABOASF is determined by dividing the total annual rental by the ABOASF sat forth In Paragraph 9.

Note 3, The operating cost is subject to annual escalation

3.Paragraph 9 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced as {ollows:
The premises described in Paragraph 1 of this Standard Form 2 shaft contain 6,081 ABOASF of office and
related space, as Idenlified in SFO No, 9FL2317 plus 8 reserved spaces.
~~~~~~ Continued on Page 2 -- - - - -
Al other terms and conditions' of the leage shall remain in fores and effect,

N WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties subgcribed their names as of the above date.

. LESSOII/ TP Twelve, LLG by: 888 Really Investors, LLG
{8y

pr A~ p\(.w{
(Sigreritre) James B. Brawner, duthorizad Official te)
TN PRES ' 65 D Sy [ W Suite 245
, vz WatShmngden, Je zooo ¢
7 {Siénmmzﬁ’ {Address)
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
v LOUISE M. LONG, Contracting Officer
Y Y OL4¢ /u//}n' % e o GENFRAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
(A

(Signature) 4] {Official Tithe)

GSA FORM 276 (REV. 7-67)



LEASE CONTRACT GS-04B-50825
SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT No, 02
CONTINUATION PAGE 2 OF 4 PAGES

4 Paragraph 10 is deleted inits enfirety and replaced as follows:

The rental rate In Paragraph 3 of this Standard Form 2 for the period August 1, 2011 through July 31, 2021 includes
alf Tenant Improvements. In accordancs with Paragraph 3.2 of SFO gFL2317, the Tenant Improvement allowance
{T/1) provided in the lease Is $40.57599 per ANSI/BOMA Office Area square foot for 6,001 ABOASF or $247,148.36
amorfized at an interest rate of 6% over ten (10) years yielding an annual cost of $32,926.24 at a ra}e of $5.41 per
ABOASF (54.70 per RSF). The T/l will be used to construet the interior space In accordance with the approved
Deslign Intent Drawings provided by the agency and the lease. If the T/I cost exceeds $40.57599 per ABOASF (for up
to 6,091 ABOASF), the balance due the Lassor will be paid by rental adjustment or lump sum, to be defermined by
the Government. If the entire tenant improvement allowance of $40.57599 per ABOASF is not used, the Government
will adjust the rental rate downward to off-set the difference In the T/I, The Lessor understands, In lieu of Cost and
Pricing Data, his contractor or each of his sub-contractors shall soliclt at least three {2) bids for work completed as a
part of the initial tenant alterations, e.g., for electrical, plumbing, etc. The lowest responsive bid will be accepted. This
does not apply to the shell build-out. '

B.Paragraph 11 is deleted in its enlirety and replaced as follows;

In accordance with Paragraph 1.12 (Building Shell Requirements) of SFO No. 9FL2317, the annual shell cost is
established as $120,553.31 yielding $17.21 per RSF ($19.79 per ABQASF) which is inclusive of the rental rate in
Paragraph 3 for the period 8/1/11 through 7/31/21.

6.Paragraph 12 is deleted in its entirety and replaced as follows:

In accordance with Paragraph 4.2 (Tax Adjusiment) of SFQ Mo, OFL2317, the percentage of Government occupancy
Is established as 10.4184%, rounded to 10.4% (based on total building area of 67,237 RSF and the Government's
occupancy of approximately 7,005 RSF). Percentage of occupancy s subject io revision based on actual
measurement of Government cccupled space at time of final inspection, not to exceed the maximum ABOASF siated
In the SFO, and in accordance with GSA Form 35178, GENERAL CLAUSES,

7.Paragraph 13 is deleted in its entirety and replaced as follows:

In accordance with Paragraph 4.3 {Operaling Cosis and Base} of SFO Mo, 9FL2317, the annual cperating cost is
established as $55,540.65 vielding an escalation base of §7.93 per RSF ($9.12 per ABOASF) which is inclusive of
the rental rate in Paragraph 3 for the period 8/1/17 through 7/31/21.

8.Paragraph 14 is deleted in its entirgty and replaced as follows:

tn accordance with Paragraph 4.1.C (Comman Area Factor) of SFO No. 9FL2317, the common area factor {CAF) is
established as 15% or 1.149944, hased on 7,005 RSF and 6,091 ABOASF.

Initials: J A %’ﬂ«%’p

Lessor Gaovernmeht




LEASE CONTRACT GS-04B-50825
SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT NO, 02
CONTINUATION PAGE 3 OF 4 PAGES

9,Paragraph 22 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced as follows:

In accordance with SFO No. 9FL2317, Paragraph 2.7, the Lessor and the Broker have agreed to a cooperating lease
commission of [l of the firm term value of this lease. The total amount of the commission is ||| R The
Lessor shall pay the Broker no additional commissfons assoclated with this lease transaction, In aceordance with the
“Broker Commission and Commission Credit' paragraph, the Broker has agreed to forego [ of the commission
that it is entitled to receive in connaction with fhis lease transaction {"Cbmmission Credit"). The Commission Credit is
B e Lessor agrees to pay the Commission less the Commission Credit to the Broker in accordance with
the "Broker Commissiocn and Commission Credit" paragraph in the SFO attached to and farming a part of this fease,
The i balance which equates to |l s to be paid to the broker as follows: One-hundred percent (100%)
being paid o the broker js dué and payable within 30 days after lease award (full execution). Motwithstanding
Paragraph 3 of this Standard Form 2, the shell rental payments due and owing under this lease shall be reducedto
fully recapture this Commission Credit. The reduction In shell rent shall commence with the first month of the rental
payments and continue as indicated in this schedule for adjusted monthly rent.

First Month's Rental Payment of $17,419.10 minus the prorated Commissien Credit of [ Il equals the
adjusted First Month's. Rent of ||| R

Second Monih's Rental Payment of $17,419.10 minus the prorated Commission Credit of [l eauals the
adjusted Second Month’s Rent of [

Third Month's Rental Payment of $17,419.10 minus the prorated Commission Credit offjl eqvals the
adjusted Third Month's Rent of ||

Fourth Month's Rental Payment of $17,419.10 minus the prorated Commission Credit of ||l ecvals the
adjusted Fourth Month's Rent of |||

Fifth Month's Rental Payment of $17,419.10 minus the prorated Commission Credit of [ N saua's the
adjusted Fifth Month's Rent of [ -

Initials: ___SER - St

Lessor Governmant




LEase CONTRACT GS-04B-50825
SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT NO. D2
CONTINUATION PAGE 4 OF 4 PAGES

10. The Government hersby Jssues a Notice to Progeed for Tenant Improvements in the amount of $432,833.91,
as broken out in the T/l bld summary dated March 25, 2011, revised and received April 15, 2010, for the
amount of $402,458.70, for the Architectural Fees fotaling $43,727.76, and the project management fee
totaling $16,647.45 as broken out on the backup received Apsll 25, 2011.  The total cosis for tenant
improvements are $432,833.91,

11. Upon completion, inspection, and acceptance of the space, the Gaovernment shall reimburse the Lessorin a
lump sum payment in the amount of $185,685.55, upon receipt of an original invoice “after completion,
Inspection, and acceptance by the Confracting Officer. (6,001 X 40.57599 per ANSI/BOMA Office Area
square Toot = $247,148.36 amortizable T/, $432,833.91 - $247,148.36 = $185,685.55 T/l overage.

12. The Government-approved design intent drawings which formed the basls for the tenant improvement costs
are hereby incorporated into the lease as Exhibit _A .

13. The Lessor hereby walves restoration as a result of all improvements,

Al other terms and conditions remain in full force and effect.

Jelbeleetef ff-d -l Aef el bl off el ol fetedod END OF DOCUMEN T/ efedA -l def ettt ol dsfd fefi e ed et e fbfmf=l=f=f -l

nitials: SR 5{7’”/0(

Lessor Governmant







Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LFL50825-SLA-2-_R&A.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



